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STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Questions to Portfolio Holders

Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel
25 September  2019

Question from Councillor Hoptroff:

Q1. Wheelchair and mobility scooter uses have several problems around Leek 
Town centre and no doubt around the rest of the Moorlands. One of these is 
the lack of accessible toilets at night. Several pubs and restaurants have no 
disabled toilets, mostly due to the layout of the properties being in old 
buildings that can’t be adapted. This restricts users in their choices of venues 
to visit and visiting the town centre at night in general.

Is it possible and feasible to open up disabled toilets at night with Radar key 
access? I know this may not be possible on Silk Street without a lot of cost 
and alterations to the shutters. But where possible and with the planned 
refurbishment of the bus station toilets could this be an option?

This will go some way into creating a wheelchair friendly town.

Response: 

The door is going to be widened to modern standards for disabled or 
“accessible” users and will be accessed with a radar key during normal 
opening hours. The override lock is electric and automatic and therefore there 
is potential to programme this to close later than the current closing time of 
the WCs – 6pm.  

However, we do have longstanding issues of anti-social use of these WCs. 
Radar keys themselves may not keep the accessible WCs exclusive as they 
are easily purchased online. Anyone with a radar key would have access. 

When the new WCs open, we could trial a later opening of this particular toilet 
until say 11pm for a period, but I think we would have to see how this goes. If 
the WCs are being misused and vandalised we would probably need to revert 
to closing them earlier again.

Question from Councillor Cawley:

Q2. I note a report a few days ago in the national press about physical activity and 
health outcomes. The report indicated that even a small increase in physical 
activity among older people can improve health and increase longevity 
reducing the possibility of use of primary and acute health services resulting in 
considerable savings to the NHS.

I further note that SMDC has in place a Physical Activity and Sport Strategy- 
Towards an active Staffordshire Moorlands 2017 and beyond  I am assuming 
that the document became policy in October 2016.
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Given that this 3 years into the strategy I wondered how the targets in the 
three year old report are being met? And if the objectives referred to in the 
report are not being met what obstacles exist impeding their progress

Response: 

This Councils Sport & Physical Activity strategy,“Towards an active 
Staffordshire Moorlands 2017-2021” was adopted by Cabinet in June 2017, 
an update was then provided to this Committee in September 2018 detailing 
our progress in its first year.

 
Our strategy seeks during its life to encourage 4,000 more residents to 
become active, identifies key areas of priority as: women and girls, people 
with a limiting illness or disability, people aged 55 years and over, people in 
lower social grades and children and young people (aged 5 to 18). In addition 
we have committed to delivering based approaches to increase activity levels 
in six areas; Leek (North), Biddulph (East), Cheadle, Forsbrook, Cellarhead 
and Endon.

 
A method of monitoring is difficult, one method is by using the Sport England 
Active Lives Survey, which is undertaken every year and based is on 
questionnaire responses from a random sample size of 1,000 people. Data for 
2018-19 is unfortunately not yet available but we do know that:

 the percentage of residents classed as inactive (those who are active  30 
mins or less per week) fell in 2017-18 to 33.3% of our population , from 
34.8% in 2015-16. 

 the percentage of residents classed as being active (those who undertake 
150 mins of activity or more per week) rose to 56.7% in 2017-18 from 
52.5% in 2015-16. 

 
There is a vast amount of work happening across the Staffordshire Moorlands 
to address physical activity levels and targets. In 2018-19, we also:

 increased the attendance levels at our leisure centres in 2018-19 to 
899,510 attendances from 898,096 in 2017-18 (please note the 2018-19 
figures were affected by some site closures for essential maintenance 
works),

 supported four voluntary organisations or clubs in obtaining funding for 
projects, 

 obtained £50,000 ourselves in external funding, 
 supported the delivery of a skate park  and play area for Cheadle Town 

Council at the Tean Rd recreation ground, 
 installed a new skate park at Brough Park, 
 continued to support our Sports Councils and refreshed this work including 

revising our sports grants scheme,
 completed an initial review of our leisure facilities, this has informed us as 

these should be improved in the future, further work will continue on this 
project, a report is due to be presented to this Committee in November 
providing a further update. 
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To deliver our strategy we need to create new and improve on existing 
partnerships, we will continue to work with our sports clubs, associations and 
volunteers as all play a key part in supporting our aspirations to change 
behaviour and encourage increased activity levels. 

 
An update report from Officers is scheduled in the forward plan for this Panel, 
this will provide a more comprehensive update on all the excellent work being 
undertaken and give a clearer picture of the progress being made, whilst 
enabling members to challenge and scrutinise accordingly.

Questions from Councillor Yates:

Q3. The Biddulph Town Council Neighbourhood Plan Working Group is aware that 
a letter was sent from Urban Vision to Dai Larner querying a number of issues 
in relation to the development of the Local Plan. Concern was raised about 
the apparent disparities between the two documents, despite a number of 
opportunities for officers to be engaged with the process. To date, no 
response has been received by the consultant. As a statutory planning body, 
the Working Group is particularly interested in the following point: 

 
We are concerned that relevant evidence supplied to officers in February and 
again in May has not been taken into account. This includes the Staffordshire 
Wildlife Trust ecological and environmental mapping, which provides more 
detailed and up-to-date information than the evidence that SMDC is using, 
which dates from 2015-2016.

 
Will all this information be acknowledged and submitted by SMDC as part of 
Local Plan information sent to the Inspector to enable him to make the correct 
decision?

Response: 

Officers have engaged with the Town Council on the preparation of the Local 
Plan and Neighbourhood Plan. Consultation on modifications to the Local 
Plan will commence shortly. Consultees will be able to submit supporting 
information to their responses for consideration by the Inspector provided that 
they relate to the modifications to the Local Plan.

Q4. We understand that the country parks and open green spaces owned by 
SMDC are in the process of being transferred to the Staffordshire Wildlife 
Trust: What is the progress on the transfer, and can you provide a 
comprehensive list of the land affected?

Response:

We are pursuing the management transfer of eleven sites to the Staffordshire 
Wildlife Trust. The project will deliver approximately £54,000 per annum of 
savings to this authority by reducing the overall management cost of the sites. 
In transferring the management to this charitable organisation, who specialise 
in conservation and wildlife management, the sites will benefit from their 
expertise and ability to tap into funding pots not open to local authorities to 
further improve these sites. 
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The sites proposed to transfer under this arrangement are as follows:
 Biddulph Grange Country Park
 Ladderedge Country Park
 Wetley Moor Common SSSI
 Brough Park Fields LNR
 Marshes Hill Common LNR and SBI
 Cecily Brook LNR
 Hales Hall Pool LNR
 Whitemoor LNR
 Hoften’s Cross LNR and SBI
 Biddulph Valley Way
 Newpool Meadows

 
There are no plans to transfer the management of any other open spaces to 
the Wildlife Trust.

 
The transfer of management to SWT is dependent on them taking over the 
management for all eleven sites. Wetley Moor is a site jointly owned by SMDC 
and SOTCC, and whilst SOTCC Officers have advised they would be happy 
to transfer the freehold of this site to SMDC, member approval for the transfer 
is yet to be obtained. We have obtained agreement with Brown Edge Parish 
Council in regards to Marshes Hill Common enabling this site to be included in 
the transfer plans. We are working with Biddulph Town Council to develop a 
lease for the operation and management of the visitor centre at Biddulph 
Grange Country Park, the remainder of the site will transfer to SWT.  All other 
sites are in the direct control and ownership of SMDC. 

 
In order to complete the project and deliver the savings target, we will 
continue to work with colleagues at SOTCC to enable the transfer to occur.
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